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TOOTJA

HERDEGEN SAS,
46 bis avenue du Maine
75015 PARIIS – PRANTSUSMAA
qualité@hacare.com

© Autoriõigus 2025 par HERDEGEN SAS – KÕIK ÕIGUSED ON KAITSTUD

HERDEGENA SAS jätab toote pideva täiustamises huvides endale õiguse teha selles 
dokumendis muudatusi nendest ette teatamata.

Dokumendis sisalduv teave on konfi dentsiaalne. Seda võib kolmanda poolega jagada üksnes 
HERDEGEN SASi eelneval kirjalikul nõusolekul. Seda dokumenti ei tohi täielikult ega osaliselt 
paljundada või edastada ühelgi moel või mis tahes viisil tehniliste või elektrooniliste vahenditega, 
kopeerimise, salvestamise ega mis tahes andmete väljavõtu või infosüsteemide abil.

Te saate selle dokumendi uue eksemplari ettevõttelt HERDEGEN SAS, kui pöördute meie 
kohaliku müügiesindaja või vahetult HERDEGEN SASi poole.

Esimene väljaanne: 2024

TARNIJA

EESSÕNA

Olete äsja ostnud HACARE’i toote ja meil on hea meel, et olete meie klient. Täname teid veel 
kord, et usaldate meie ettevõtet ja meie tooteid.

Teie usaldus kinnitab meile, et HACARE täidab endiselt teie konkreetseid nõudeid ja vajadusi. 
Sellepärast püüame teha pidevalt uuendusi ning pakume teile kvaliteetseid lahendusi ja 
tooteid, mis teevad patsiendi hooldamise mugavamaks ja kvaliteetsemaks ning hooldaja 
igapäevatöö lihtsamaks.

Tänu oma funktsionaalsetele ja esteetilistele omadustele on HACARE’i tooted saavutanud 
paljude spetsialistide ja asutuste usalduse ning neid peetakse nüüd kindlaks etaloniks. 
Meie tervishoiuvaldkonna elektrilisi tugesid iseloomustab lihtsus, töökindlus ja ohutus.

Te valisite HACARE’i ja meie eesmärk on katta teie vajadused.

Oma tugede nõuetekohane kasutamise eest vastutate siiski teie ise. Seetõttu kutsume teid 
üles tutvuma tehniliste näitajate ning kasutus- ja hooldusjuhistega. Selleks lugege läbi 
kasutusjuhend.

HACARE’i meeskond

Tähiste selgitus
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FR EN DE ES PT PL HU

Signification des symboles Explanation of symbols Zeichenerklärung Explicación de los símbolos Significado dos símbolos Objaśnienia symboli Szimbólumok jelentése

Consulter les instructions 
d’utilisation

Read the instruction manual 
before use

Vor Gebrauch
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Lea el manual de 
instrucciones
antes de utilizarlo

Antes de utilizar, leia, por 
favor, o manual

Przed użyciem zapoznaj się 
z
instrukcją obsługi

Használat előtt olvassa el a 
használati útmutatót

Attention : précautions ou 
restrictions d’utilisation

Observe the safety
instructions

Sicherheitshinweise beachten
Siga las instrucciones de 
seguridad

Siga as instruções de 
segurança

Stosuj się do instrukcji
bezpieczeństwa

Tartsa be a biztonsági
utasításokat

Identification et adresse du 
fabricant

Manufacturer’s ID and 
address

Identifikation und Adresse 
des Herstellers

Identificación y dirección del 
fabricante

Identificação e endereço 
do fabricante

Identyfikacja i adres
producenta

Gyártó azonosítása és címe

Poids maxi patient Max. patient weight Max. Patientengewicht Peso máximo del paciente Peso máximo do paciente Maks. waga pacjenta Max. beteg súlya

Conformité CE CE conformity CE-Konformität
Conformidad con la 
normativa CE

Certificado CE Deklaracja CE CE megfelelőség

Dispositif Médical Medical Device Medizinprodukt Dispositivo médico Dispositivo médico Wyrób medyczny Orvosi eszköz

Poids Weight Gewicht Peso Peso Waga Súly

CONTACT PLUS, CONTACT PLUS NEO

TR IT NL SI HR RO GR CZ

Sembollerin açıklamaları Significato dei simboli
Verklaring van de 
symbolen

Pomen simbolov Objašnjenje simbola Explicarea simbolurilor Επεξήγηση Συμβόλων Vysvětlení symbolů

Kullanmadan önce
kullanma kılavuzunu
okuyunuz

Prima dell'uso leggere le
relative istruzioni

Voor gebruik de 
handleiding lezen

Pred uporabo preberite
navodila

Pročitati korisničke
upute
prije uporabe

Citiți manualul de 
instrucțiuni înainte de 
utilizare

Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες
ασφαλείας

Před použitím si přečtěte
návod k použití

Güvenlik uyarılarını
dikkate alınız

Osservare le istruzioni per
la sicurezza

Veiligheidsinstructies
respecteren

Upoštevajte varnostna
navodila

Pažljivo pogledajte
sigurnosne upute

Respectați instrucțiunile
de siguranță

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες πριν
από τη χρήση

Dodržujte bezpečnostní
pokyny

Üretici Kimlik ve Adres
Bilgileri

Identificazione e indirizzo 
del produttore

Identificatie en adres van 
de fabrikant

Identifikacija in naslov
proizvajalca

Identifikacija i adresa
proizvođača

ID-ul și adresa
producătorului

Αναγνωριστικό και
διεύθυνση του
κατασκευαστή

Identifikační číslo a adresa
výrobce

Maks. hasta ağırlığı
Peso massimo del
paziente

Max. gewicht van de 
patiënt

Max. teža pacienta Max. težina pacijenta
Max. greutatea
pacientului

Μέγιστο βάρος ασθενή Max. hmotnost pacienta

CE uygunluğu CE conformità CE conformiteit CE Certifikat CE-Deklaracija Conformitate CE CE Συμμόρφωση CE shoda

Tıbbi cihaz Dispositivo Medico Medisch hulpmiddel Medicinski pripomoček Medicinski uređaj Aparat medical Ιατρική Συσκευή Zdravotnický prostředek

Ağırlık Peso Gewicht Utež Težina Greutate Βάρος Hmotnost

i
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Enne kasutamist lugege 
kasutusjuhendit
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Consulter les instructions 
d’utilisation

Read the instruction manual 
before use

Vor Gebrauch
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Lea el manual de 
instrucciones
antes de utilizarlo

Antes de utilizar, leia, por 
favor, o manual

Przed użyciem zapoznaj się 
z
instrukcją obsługi

Használat előtt olvassa el a 
használati útmutatót

Attention : précautions ou 
restrictions d’utilisation

Observe the safety
instructions

Sicherheitshinweise beachten
Siga las instrucciones de 
seguridad

Siga as instruções de 
segurança

Stosuj się do instrukcji
bezpieczeństwa
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utasításokat

Identification et adresse du 
fabricant

Manufacturer’s ID and 
address

Identifikation und Adresse 
des Herstellers

Identificación y dirección del 
fabricante

Identificação e endereço 
do fabricante
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producenta
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Conformidad con la 
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Sembollerin açıklamaları Significato dei simboli
Verklaring van de 
symbolen

Pomen simbolov Objašnjenje simbola Explicarea simbolurilor Επεξήγηση Συμβόλων Vysvětlení symbolů

Kullanmadan önce
kullanma kılavuzunu
okuyunuz

Prima dell'uso leggere le
relative istruzioni

Voor gebruik de 
handleiding lezen

Pred uporabo preberite
navodila

Pročitati korisničke
upute
prije uporabe

Citiți manualul de 
instrucțiuni înainte de 
utilizare

Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες
ασφαλείας

Před použitím si přečtěte
návod k použití

Güvenlik uyarılarını
dikkate alınız

Osservare le istruzioni per
la sicurezza

Veiligheidsinstructies
respecteren

Upoštevajte varnostna
navodila

Pažljivo pogledajte
sigurnosne upute

Respectați instrucțiunile
de siguranță

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες πριν
από τη χρήση

Dodržujte bezpečnostní
pokyny

Üretici Kimlik ve Adres
Bilgileri

Identificazione e indirizzo 
del produttore

Identificatie en adres van 
de fabrikant

Identifikacija in naslov
proizvajalca

Identifikacija i adresa
proizvođača

ID-ul și adresa
producătorului

Αναγνωριστικό και
διεύθυνση του
κατασκευαστή

Identifikační číslo a adresa
výrobce

Maks. hasta ağırlığı
Peso massimo del
paziente

Max. gewicht van de 
patiënt

Max. teža pacienta Max. težina pacijenta
Max. greutatea
pacientului

Μέγιστο βάρος ασθενή Max. hmotnost pacienta
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Consulter les instructions 
d’utilisation

Read the instruction manual 
before use

Vor Gebrauch
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Lea el manual de 
instrucciones
antes de utilizarlo

Antes de utilizar, leia, por 
favor, o manual

Przed użyciem zapoznaj się 
z
instrukcją obsługi

Használat előtt olvassa el a 
használati útmutatót

Attention : précautions ou 
restrictions d’utilisation

Observe the safety
instructions

Sicherheitshinweise beachten
Siga las instrucciones de 
seguridad

Siga as instruções de 
segurança

Stosuj się do instrukcji
bezpieczeństwa

Tartsa be a biztonsági
utasításokat

Identification et adresse du 
fabricant

Manufacturer’s ID and 
address

Identifikation und Adresse 
des Herstellers

Identificación y dirección del 
fabricante

Identificação e endereço 
do fabricante

Identyfikacja i adres
producenta
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Verklaring van de 
symbolen

Pomen simbolov Objašnjenje simbola Explicarea simbolurilor Επεξήγηση Συμβόλων Vysvětlení symbolů

Kullanmadan önce
kullanma kılavuzunu
okuyunuz

Prima dell'uso leggere le
relative istruzioni

Voor gebruik de 
handleiding lezen

Pred uporabo preberite
navodila

Pročitati korisničke
upute
prije uporabe

Citiți manualul de 
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návod k použití
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respecteren

Upoštevajte varnostna
navodila

Pažljivo pogledajte
sigurnosne upute
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από τη χρήση

Dodržujte bezpečnostní
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de fabrikant
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producătorului

Αναγνωριστικό και
διεύθυνση του
κατασκευαστή

Identifikační číslo a adresa
výrobce

Maks. hasta ağırlığı
Peso massimo del
paziente

Max. gewicht van de 
patiënt

Max. teža pacienta Max. težina pacijenta
Max. greutatea
pacientului
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Signification des symboles Explanation of symbols Zeichenerklärung Explicación de los símbolos Significado dos símbolos Objaśnienia symboli Szimbólumok jelentése

Consulter les instructions 
d’utilisation

Read the instruction manual 
before use

Vor Gebrauch
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Lea el manual de 
instrucciones
antes de utilizarlo

Antes de utilizar, leia, por 
favor, o manual

Przed użyciem zapoznaj się 
z
instrukcją obsługi

Használat előtt olvassa el a 
használati útmutatót

Attention : précautions ou 
restrictions d’utilisation

Observe the safety
instructions

Sicherheitshinweise beachten
Siga las instrucciones de 
seguridad

Siga as instruções de 
segurança

Stosuj się do instrukcji
bezpieczeństwa

Tartsa be a biztonsági
utasításokat

Identification et adresse du 
fabricant

Manufacturer’s ID and 
address

Identifikation und Adresse 
des Herstellers

Identificación y dirección del 
fabricante

Identificação e endereço 
do fabricante

Identyfikacja i adres
producenta

Gyártó azonosítása és címe

Poids maxi patient Max. patient weight Max. Patientengewicht Peso máximo del paciente Peso máximo do paciente Maks. waga pacjenta Max. beteg súlya

Conformité CE CE conformity CE-Konformität
Conformidad con la 
normativa CE

Certificado CE Deklaracja CE CE megfelelőség

Dispositif Médical Medical Device Medizinprodukt Dispositivo médico Dispositivo médico Wyrób medyczny Orvosi eszköz

Poids Weight Gewicht Peso Peso Waga Súly

CONTACT PLUS, CONTACT PLUS NEO

TR IT NL SI HR RO GR CZ

Sembollerin açıklamaları Significato dei simboli
Verklaring van de 
symbolen

Pomen simbolov Objašnjenje simbola Explicarea simbolurilor Επεξήγηση Συμβόλων Vysvětlení symbolů

Kullanmadan önce
kullanma kılavuzunu
okuyunuz

Prima dell'uso leggere le
relative istruzioni

Voor gebruik de 
handleiding lezen

Pred uporabo preberite
navodila

Pročitati korisničke
upute
prije uporabe

Citiți manualul de 
instrucțiuni înainte de 
utilizare

Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες
ασφαλείας

Před použitím si přečtěte
návod k použití

Güvenlik uyarılarını
dikkate alınız

Osservare le istruzioni per
la sicurezza

Veiligheidsinstructies
respecteren

Upoštevajte varnostna
navodila

Pažljivo pogledajte
sigurnosne upute

Respectați instrucțiunile
de siguranță

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες πριν
από τη χρήση

Dodržujte bezpečnostní
pokyny

Üretici Kimlik ve Adres
Bilgileri

Identificazione e indirizzo 
del produttore

Identificatie en adres van 
de fabrikant

Identifikacija in naslov
proizvajalca

Identifikacija i adresa
proizvođača

ID-ul și adresa
producătorului

Αναγνωριστικό και
διεύθυνση του
κατασκευαστή

Identifikační číslo a adresa
výrobce

Maks. hasta ağırlığı
Peso massimo del
paziente

Max. gewicht van de 
patiënt

Max. teža pacienta Max. težina pacijenta
Max. greutatea
pacientului

Μέγιστο βάρος ασθενή Max. hmotnost pacienta

CE uygunluğu CE conformità CE conformiteit CE Certifikat CE-Deklaracija Conformitate CE CE Συμμόρφωση CE shoda

Tıbbi cihaz Dispositivo Medico Medisch hulpmiddel Medicinski pripomoček Medicinski uređaj Aparat medical Ιατρική Συσκευή Zdravotnický prostředek

Ağırlık Peso Gewicht Utež Težina Greutate Βάρος Hmotnost
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FR EN DE ES PT PL HU

Signification des symboles Explanation of symbols Zeichenerklärung Explicación de los símbolos Significado dos símbolos Objaśnienia symboli Szimbólumok jelentése

Consulter les instructions 
d’utilisation

Read the instruction manual 
before use

Vor Gebrauch
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Lea el manual de 
instrucciones
antes de utilizarlo

Antes de utilizar, leia, por 
favor, o manual

Przed użyciem zapoznaj się 
z
instrukcją obsługi

Használat előtt olvassa el a 
használati útmutatót

Attention : précautions ou 
restrictions d’utilisation

Observe the safety
instructions

Sicherheitshinweise beachten
Siga las instrucciones de 
seguridad

Siga as instruções de 
segurança

Stosuj się do instrukcji
bezpieczeństwa

Tartsa be a biztonsági
utasításokat

Identification et adresse du 
fabricant

Manufacturer’s ID and 
address

Identifikation und Adresse 
des Herstellers

Identificación y dirección del 
fabricante

Identificação e endereço 
do fabricante

Identyfikacja i adres
producenta

Gyártó azonosítása és címe

Poids maxi patient Max. patient weight Max. Patientengewicht Peso máximo del paciente Peso máximo do paciente Maks. waga pacjenta Max. beteg súlya

Conformité CE CE conformity CE-Konformität
Conformidad con la 
normativa CE

Certificado CE Deklaracja CE CE megfelelőség

Dispositif Médical Medical Device Medizinprodukt Dispositivo médico Dispositivo médico Wyrób medyczny Orvosi eszköz

Poids Weight Gewicht Peso Peso Waga Súly

CONTACT PLUS, CONTACT PLUS NEO

TR IT NL SI HR RO GR CZ

Sembollerin açıklamaları Significato dei simboli
Verklaring van de 
symbolen

Pomen simbolov Objašnjenje simbola Explicarea simbolurilor Επεξήγηση Συμβόλων Vysvětlení symbolů

Kullanmadan önce
kullanma kılavuzunu
okuyunuz

Prima dell'uso leggere le
relative istruzioni

Voor gebruik de 
handleiding lezen

Pred uporabo preberite
navodila

Pročitati korisničke
upute
prije uporabe

Citiți manualul de 
instrucțiuni înainte de 
utilizare

Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες
ασφαλείας

Před použitím si přečtěte
návod k použití

Güvenlik uyarılarını
dikkate alınız

Osservare le istruzioni per
la sicurezza

Veiligheidsinstructies
respecteren

Upoštevajte varnostna
navodila

Pažljivo pogledajte
sigurnosne upute

Respectați instrucțiunile
de siguranță

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες πριν
από τη χρήση

Dodržujte bezpečnostní
pokyny

Üretici Kimlik ve Adres
Bilgileri

Identificazione e indirizzo 
del produttore

Identificatie en adres van 
de fabrikant

Identifikacija in naslov
proizvajalca

Identifikacija i adresa
proizvođača

ID-ul și adresa
producătorului

Αναγνωριστικό και
διεύθυνση του
κατασκευαστή

Identifikační číslo a adresa
výrobce

Maks. hasta ağırlığı
Peso massimo del
paziente

Max. gewicht van de 
patiënt

Max. teža pacienta Max. težina pacijenta
Max. greutatea
pacientului

Μέγιστο βάρος ασθενή Max. hmotnost pacienta

CE uygunluğu CE conformità CE conformiteit CE Certifikat CE-Deklaracija Conformitate CE CE Συμμόρφωση CE shoda

Tıbbi cihaz Dispositivo Medico Medisch hulpmiddel Medicinski pripomoček Medicinski uređaj Aparat medical Ιατρική Συσκευή Zdravotnický prostředek

Ağırlık Peso Gewicht Utež Težina Greutate Βάρος Hmotnost

i

MKT-H-NO-CONTACT-C
4

i

CE-vastavus

HAcare - 46bis avenue du Maine – 75015 Paris cedex 15 – France – Website: https://www.hacare.com/
EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF HAcare - Reproduction prohibited; contact manufacturer for getting instruction of use if needed- Actual products may differ from images shown - HAcare may make any modifications to its products it deems appropriate in keeping with advances in state of the 
quality management

FR EN DE ES PT PL HU

Signification des symboles Explanation of symbols Zeichenerklärung Explicación de los símbolos Significado dos símbolos Objaśnienia symboli Szimbólumok jelentése

Consulter les instructions 
d’utilisation

Read the instruction manual 
before use

Vor Gebrauch
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Lea el manual de 
instrucciones
antes de utilizarlo

Antes de utilizar, leia, por 
favor, o manual

Przed użyciem zapoznaj się 
z
instrukcją obsługi

Használat előtt olvassa el a 
használati útmutatót

Attention : précautions ou 
restrictions d’utilisation

Observe the safety
instructions

Sicherheitshinweise beachten
Siga las instrucciones de 
seguridad

Siga as instruções de 
segurança

Stosuj się do instrukcji
bezpieczeństwa

Tartsa be a biztonsági
utasításokat

Identification et adresse du 
fabricant

Manufacturer’s ID and 
address

Identifikation und Adresse 
des Herstellers

Identificación y dirección del 
fabricante

Identificação e endereço 
do fabricante

Identyfikacja i adres
producenta

Gyártó azonosítása és címe

Poids maxi patient Max. patient weight Max. Patientengewicht Peso máximo del paciente Peso máximo do paciente Maks. waga pacjenta Max. beteg súlya

Conformité CE CE conformity CE-Konformität
Conformidad con la 
normativa CE

Certificado CE Deklaracja CE CE megfelelőség

Dispositif Médical Medical Device Medizinprodukt Dispositivo médico Dispositivo médico Wyrób medyczny Orvosi eszköz

Poids Weight Gewicht Peso Peso Waga Súly

CONTACT PLUS, CONTACT PLUS NEO

TR IT NL SI HR RO GR CZ

Sembollerin açıklamaları Significato dei simboli
Verklaring van de 
symbolen

Pomen simbolov Objašnjenje simbola Explicarea simbolurilor Επεξήγηση Συμβόλων Vysvětlení symbolů

Kullanmadan önce
kullanma kılavuzunu
okuyunuz

Prima dell'uso leggere le
relative istruzioni

Voor gebruik de 
handleiding lezen

Pred uporabo preberite
navodila

Pročitati korisničke
upute
prije uporabe

Citiți manualul de 
instrucțiuni înainte de 
utilizare

Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες
ασφαλείας

Před použitím si přečtěte
návod k použití

Güvenlik uyarılarını
dikkate alınız

Osservare le istruzioni per
la sicurezza

Veiligheidsinstructies
respecteren

Upoštevajte varnostna
navodila

Pažljivo pogledajte
sigurnosne upute

Respectați instrucțiunile
de siguranță

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες πριν
από τη χρήση

Dodržujte bezpečnostní
pokyny

Üretici Kimlik ve Adres
Bilgileri

Identificazione e indirizzo 
del produttore

Identificatie en adres van 
de fabrikant

Identifikacija in naslov
proizvajalca

Identifikacija i adresa
proizvođača

ID-ul și adresa
producătorului

Αναγνωριστικό και
διεύθυνση του
κατασκευαστή

Identifikační číslo a adresa
výrobce

Maks. hasta ağırlığı
Peso massimo del
paziente

Max. gewicht van de 
patiënt

Max. teža pacienta Max. težina pacijenta
Max. greutatea
pacientului

Μέγιστο βάρος ασθενή Max. hmotnost pacienta

CE uygunluğu CE conformità CE conformiteit CE Certifikat CE-Deklaracija Conformitate CE CE Συμμόρφωση CE shoda

Tıbbi cihaz Dispositivo Medico Medisch hulpmiddel Medicinski pripomoček Medicinski uređaj Aparat medical Ιατρική Συσκευή Zdravotnický prostředek
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FR EN DE ES PT PL HU

Signification des symboles Explanation of symbols Zeichenerklärung Explicación de los símbolos Significado dos símbolos Objaśnienia symboli Szimbólumok jelentése

Consulter les instructions 
d’utilisation

Read the instruction manual 
before use

Vor Gebrauch
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Lea el manual de 
instrucciones
antes de utilizarlo

Antes de utilizar, leia, por 
favor, o manual

Przed użyciem zapoznaj się 
z
instrukcją obsługi

Használat előtt olvassa el a 
használati útmutatót

Attention : précautions ou 
restrictions d’utilisation

Observe the safety
instructions

Sicherheitshinweise beachten
Siga las instrucciones de 
seguridad

Siga as instruções de 
segurança

Stosuj się do instrukcji
bezpieczeństwa

Tartsa be a biztonsági
utasításokat

Identification et adresse du 
fabricant

Manufacturer’s ID and 
address

Identifikation und Adresse 
des Herstellers

Identificación y dirección del 
fabricante

Identificação e endereço 
do fabricante

Identyfikacja i adres
producenta

Gyártó azonosítása és címe

Poids maxi patient Max. patient weight Max. Patientengewicht Peso máximo del paciente Peso máximo do paciente Maks. waga pacjenta Max. beteg súlya

Conformité CE CE conformity CE-Konformität
Conformidad con la 
normativa CE

Certificado CE Deklaracja CE CE megfelelőség

Dispositif Médical Medical Device Medizinprodukt Dispositivo médico Dispositivo médico Wyrób medyczny Orvosi eszköz

Poids Weight Gewicht Peso Peso Waga Súly

CONTACT PLUS, CONTACT PLUS NEO

TR IT NL SI HR RO GR CZ

Sembollerin açıklamaları Significato dei simboli
Verklaring van de 
symbolen

Pomen simbolov Objašnjenje simbola Explicarea simbolurilor Επεξήγηση Συμβόλων Vysvětlení symbolů

Kullanmadan önce
kullanma kılavuzunu
okuyunuz

Prima dell'uso leggere le
relative istruzioni

Voor gebruik de 
handleiding lezen

Pred uporabo preberite
navodila

Pročitati korisničke
upute
prije uporabe

Citiți manualul de 
instrucțiuni înainte de 
utilizare

Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες
ασφαλείας

Před použitím si přečtěte
návod k použití

Güvenlik uyarılarını
dikkate alınız

Osservare le istruzioni per
la sicurezza

Veiligheidsinstructies
respecteren

Upoštevajte varnostna
navodila

Pažljivo pogledajte
sigurnosne upute

Respectați instrucțiunile
de siguranță

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες πριν
από τη χρήση

Dodržujte bezpečnostní
pokyny

Üretici Kimlik ve Adres
Bilgileri

Identificazione e indirizzo 
del produttore

Identificatie en adres van 
de fabrikant

Identifikacija in naslov
proizvajalca

Identifikacija i adresa
proizvođača

ID-ul și adresa
producătorului

Αναγνωριστικό και
διεύθυνση του
κατασκευαστή

Identifikační číslo a adresa
výrobce

Maks. hasta ağırlığı
Peso massimo del
paziente

Max. gewicht van de 
patiënt

Max. teža pacienta Max. težina pacijenta
Max. greutatea
pacientului

Μέγιστο βάρος ασθενή Max. hmotnost pacienta

CE uygunluğu CE conformità CE conformiteit CE Certifikat CE-Deklaracija Conformitate CE CE Συμμόρφωση CE shoda

Tıbbi cihaz Dispositivo Medico Medisch hulpmiddel Medicinski pripomoček Medicinski uređaj Aparat medical Ιατρική Συσκευή Zdravotnický prostředek

Ağırlık Peso Gewicht Utež Težina Greutate Βάρος Hmotnost
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Mass

LADUSTAMINE Kasutusjuhend peab asuma alati 
selleks ettenähtud kohas toote 
läheduses. Kasutusjuhend peab 
olema kaitstud kõikide tegurite 
ja ainete eest, mis võivad 
kahjustada selle loetavust.

STANDARDID 
JA PATENDID

Potikõrgendused Contact 
Plus ja Contact Plus 
Neo on deklareeritud 
meditsiiniseadmena määruse 
(EL) 2017/745 kohaselt.
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CONTACT PLUS, CONTACT PLUS NEO

FABRICANT

HERDEGEN SAS,
46bis avenue du Maine
75015 PARIS – France
qualite@hacare.com

Copyright 2025 par HERDEGEN SAS– TOUS DROITS RESERVES

Dans un souci d’amélioration continue, HERDEGEN SAS se réserve le droit de
changer tout détail ou spécification de ce document sans notification préalable.

Les informations contenues dans ce document sont confidentielles. Elles ne peuvent être
diffusées à un tiers seulement sous accord écrit préalable de HERDEGEN SAS. Aucune partie de
ce document ne doit être reproduite ou communiquée, sous toute forme et moyen utilisés,
que ce soit à l’aide de moyen technique ou électronique, incluant photocopie, enregistrement
et tous systèmes d’informations et d’extractions de données.

Vous pouvez obtenir un nouvel exemplaire de ce document auprès de HERDEGEN SAS en
contactant votre Commercial régional ou directement HERDEGEN SAS .

Première impression : 2024
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MANUFACTURER

HERDEGEN SAS,
46bis avenue du Maine
75015 PARIS – France
qualite@hacare.com

Copyright 2025 par HERDEGEN SAS– ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

In the interests of continuous improvement, HERDEGEN SAS reserves the right to change any
detail or specification in this document without prior notice.

The information contained in this document is confidential. It may only be shared with a third
party with the prior written consent of HERDEGEN SAS. This document may not be
reproduced or communicated, in full or in part, in any way or by any means, whether technical
or electronic, by photocopying, recording, or using any information or data extraction systems.

You can obtain a new copy of this document from HERDEGEN SAS by contacting your
regional sales representative or directly contacting HERDEGEN SAS.

First edition printed in: 2024
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CONTACT PLUS, CONTACT PLUS NEO

Contact Plus 
Neo -
500200n

11 cm 37 cm 41 cm 38,5 x 35 cm 26 x 21 cm 185 kg 2 kg

Contact Plus 
Neo –
500250

14 cm 37 cm 41 cm 38,5 x 35 cm 26 x 21 cm 185 kg 2,5 kg

Contact Plus 
Neo -
500300n

11 cm 37 cm 41 cm 38,5 x 35 cm 26 x 21 cm 185 kg 2,8 kg

Contact Plus 
Neo –
500350

14 cm 37 cm 41 cm 38,5 x 35 cm 26 x 21 cm 185 kg 3 kg
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Palun lugege need ohutusjuhised enne kasutamist 
hoolikalt läbi ja hoidke edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

1. OHUTUSJUHISED, LUBAMATU KASUTAMINE, OHUD

• Pidage toote asjakohaseks sobitamiseks ja 
kasutamiseks alati nõu oma raviarsti või tarnijaga.

• Ärge kallutage end üle potikõrgenduse serva – 
kukkumisoht!

• Ärge istuge ega astuge kaanele.
• Ärge hoidke toodet õues ega jätke päikese kätte. 

(Ettevaatust! Ärge jätke toodet palava ilmaga autosse!)
• Ärge kasutage toodet õues, vaid üksnes siseruumis ja 

tavalisel WC-potil.
• Kasutage üksnes potikõrgendusena ja ettenähtud 

viisil: ärge põlvitage tootel ega astuge selle peale, ärge 
istuge kaanele.

• Pidage alati kinni tootesildil toodud kaalupiirangust.
• Toodet ei tohi mingil viisil muuta. Kasutage 

purunenud või defektsete osade asendamiseks ainult 
originaalvaruosi ja laske seda teha spetsialistil.

• Pärast toote kokkupanekut veenduge enne kasutamist, 
et see oleks kindlalt lukustatud ja kinnitatud.

• Kui te ei ole potikõrgendust pikemat aega kasutanud, 
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2. KASUTUSOTSTARVE, NÄIDUSTUSED JA 
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väljarentimist tuleb hoolduse käigus teha järgmist.

1- Visuaalne hindamine: veenduge, et tootel ei oleks 
defekte ega kahjustusi.

2- Funktsioonide hindamine: veenduge, et toote toimimist 
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4. PUHASTAMINE

Potikõrgendust tuleb iga päev puhastada mitteabrasiivse 
puhastusvahendiga. Seda võib puhastada kloorivaba 
toote (näiteks Surfanios, Anios Laboratories) või 
seebiveega. Ärge kasutage söövitavaid või abrasiivseid 
puhastusvahendeid ega survepesurit. Steriliseerimine on 
võimalik viie minuti vältel temperatuuril 90 °C (194 °F) ja 
80% niiskuse juures.

Ettevaatust! Ärge kasutage mingeid 
abrasiivsed vahendeid ega kõrgsurvepesurit, 
sest need võivad toodet kahjustada.

5. KASUTUSELT KÕRVALDAMINE

Toote jäätmekäitlus peab toimuma piirkondlike 
jäätmekäitluseeskirjade kohaselt.

6. TEHNILISED ANDMED

Vaadake tabelit leheküljel 6. Toode on biosobiv. Toote 
ja selle elementide garantiiaja pikkus on sätestatud 
äritingimustes
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Attention : n’utilisez jamais de produits corrosifs, abrasifs ou

de nettoyeur haute pression qui pourraient endommager le

produit.

5. TRAITEMENT DE DÉCHETS

Veuillez mettre au rebut ce produit en conformité avec la

réglementation en vigueur.

6. CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Voir tableau page 6. Ces produits sont biocompatibles. La durée de

garantie du produit et de ses divers éléments est spécifiée dans les

conditions commerciales,

EN - Please read these safety instructions carefully before use

and keep them for future question.

1. SAFETY INDICATION, ABNORMAL USES, DANGERS

• Always consult with your physician or supplier to determine

proper adjustment and use of the device.

• Do not lean out of the raised seat to avoid falling out of the

device.

• Do not seat or step on the lid.

• Don’t store outside and don’t let under the sun (Beware : don’t let

the product in a car in case of high outside temperature).

• Don’t use outside but only inside and on standard toilet bowls.

• Use only as a raised toilet seat and in proper way : don’t knee or

step on the product, don’t seat on the lid.

• Always observe the weight limit on the labeling of your device.

• No modification must be made on this device. Use only original

parts to replace the broken or defect one and let this be done by

the technical staff.

• After assembling the product, make sure that it is securely locked

and fixed before using.

• In case you didn’t use your raised seat for a long time, let it

checked by the technical staff, before using.

• Always check the stability before using.

• Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the

device shall be reported to the manufacturer

(qualite@hacare.com ) and the competent authority of

the member state in which the user and/or the patient

is established.

• The warranty excludes damage arising from structural

changes to our products, insufficient maintenance,

defective or improper handling or storage or the use of

non-original parts. Likewise, the warranty excludes parts

or working parts subject to natural wear and tear.

2. INTENDED USE, INDICATIONS AND CONTRAINDICATIONS

Intended use: A raised toilet seat is used to raise the height of a toilet

to a comfortable level, making it easier to sit down and get up. Raised

toilet seats make it easier to use the toilet independently, maintaining

dignity and privacy for anyone with impaired mobility. Raised toilet

seats can be used at home or in nursing homes.

Indication

• Lack of trunk control, Weakness in lower extremities

• Loss of balance, hip replacement

• Difficulty sitting and standing - Stiffness in the hips and/or spine

Contraindication

• Severe cognitive disorder, severe loss of balance, siting

impairment.

• Patient weight is greater than the product's supported weight.

• Other contraindications to be determined by the prescribing

physician based on the patient's condition

3. INSTALLATION

A wrong use or adjustment could lead to overstress of the device or

of the patient. The device must be adjusted individually to suit your

needs. Ask the technical staff how to use this product and make sure

that you understood clearly their explanation. In case of doubt, don’t

hesitate to ask again. Do not use the product if you see any risk.

1-Lift the toilet seat.

2-Push the raiser downwards on the toilet bowl until it fits.

3-Check that the «lips» of the raiser are covering the toilet bowl

edge.

4-Check stability before use.

5-Remove simply the raiser to clean and restart from point 1 to install.

Rental: If the product has been regularly and properly maintained

and after thorough cleaning and disinfection, it can be rented again.

The following actions must be carried out during maintenance before

new rental:

1- Visual assessment: make sure that the product has no defects or

damage.

2- Evaluation of functions: ensure that the operation of the product

has not been altered and repair it if necessary.

3- Cleaning and disinfection: this product can be cleaned and

disinfected with conventional household products that do not contain

chlorine.

Caution: This user‘s manual belongs to that product and

must be delivered to each new user.

4. CLEANING

The toilet seat raiser has to be cleaned daily with a non-abrasive

cleaner. It can be cleaned with products containing no chlorine, such

as Surfanios (Anios laboratories), or with soapy water. Do not use any

corrosive or abrasive detergents, or pressure cleaners. Sterilisation is

possible at 90°C (194°F) and 80 % humidity for 5 minutes.
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1. SAFETY INDICATION, ABNORMAL USES, DANGERS
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• Do not seat or step on the lid.
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the product in a car in case of high outside temperature).

• Don’t use outside but only inside and on standard toilet bowls.

• Use only as a raised toilet seat and in proper way : don’t knee or

step on the product, don’t seat on the lid.

• Always observe the weight limit on the labeling of your device.

• No modification must be made on this device. Use only original

parts to replace the broken or defect one and let this be done by

the technical staff.

• After assembling the product, make sure that it is securely locked

and fixed before using.

• In case you didn’t use your raised seat for a long time, let it

checked by the technical staff, before using.

• Always check the stability before using.

• Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the

device shall be reported to the manufacturer

(qualite@hacare.com ) and the competent authority of

the member state in which the user and/or the patient

is established.

• The warranty excludes damage arising from structural

changes to our products, insufficient maintenance,

defective or improper handling or storage or the use of

non-original parts. Likewise, the warranty excludes parts

or working parts subject to natural wear and tear.

2. INTENDED USE, INDICATIONS AND CONTRAINDICATIONS

Intended use: A raised toilet seat is used to raise the height of a toilet

to a comfortable level, making it easier to sit down and get up. Raised

toilet seats make it easier to use the toilet independently, maintaining

dignity and privacy for anyone with impaired mobility. Raised toilet

seats can be used at home or in nursing homes.

Indication

• Lack of trunk control, Weakness in lower extremities

• Loss of balance, hip replacement

• Difficulty sitting and standing - Stiffness in the hips and/or spine

Contraindication

• Severe cognitive disorder, severe loss of balance, siting

impairment.

• Patient weight is greater than the product's supported weight.

• Other contraindications to be determined by the prescribing

physician based on the patient's condition

3. INSTALLATION

A wrong use or adjustment could lead to overstress of the device or

of the patient. The device must be adjusted individually to suit your

needs. Ask the technical staff how to use this product and make sure

that you understood clearly their explanation. In case of doubt, don’t

hesitate to ask again. Do not use the product if you see any risk.

1-Lift the toilet seat.

2-Push the raiser downwards on the toilet bowl until it fits.

3-Check that the «lips» of the raiser are covering the toilet bowl

edge.

4-Check stability before use.

5-Remove simply the raiser to clean and restart from point 1 to install.

Rental: If the product has been regularly and properly maintained

and after thorough cleaning and disinfection, it can be rented again.

The following actions must be carried out during maintenance before

new rental:

1- Visual assessment: make sure that the product has no defects or

damage.

2- Evaluation of functions: ensure that the operation of the product

has not been altered and repair it if necessary.

3- Cleaning and disinfection: this product can be cleaned and

disinfected with conventional household products that do not contain

chlorine.

Caution: This user‘s manual belongs to that product and

must be delivered to each new user.

4. CLEANING

The toilet seat raiser has to be cleaned daily with a non-abrasive

cleaner. It can be cleaned with products containing no chlorine, such

as Surfanios (Anios laboratories), or with soapy water. Do not use any
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de nettoyeur haute pression qui pourraient endommager le
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Veuillez mettre au rebut ce produit en conformité avec la

réglementation en vigueur.
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• Do not lean out of the raised seat to avoid falling out of the
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• Do not seat or step on the lid.

• Don’t store outside and don’t let under the sun (Beware : don’t let

the product in a car in case of high outside temperature).

• Don’t use outside but only inside and on standard toilet bowls.

• Use only as a raised toilet seat and in proper way : don’t knee or

step on the product, don’t seat on the lid.

• Always observe the weight limit on the labeling of your device.

• No modification must be made on this device. Use only original

parts to replace the broken or defect one and let this be done by

the technical staff.

• After assembling the product, make sure that it is securely locked

and fixed before using.

• In case you didn’t use your raised seat for a long time, let it

checked by the technical staff, before using.

• Always check the stability before using.

• Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the

device shall be reported to the manufacturer

(qualite@hacare.com ) and the competent authority of

the member state in which the user and/or the patient

is established.

• The warranty excludes damage arising from structural

changes to our products, insufficient maintenance,

defective or improper handling or storage or the use of

non-original parts. Likewise, the warranty excludes parts

or working parts subject to natural wear and tear.

2. INTENDED USE, INDICATIONS AND CONTRAINDICATIONS

Intended use: A raised toilet seat is used to raise the height of a toilet

to a comfortable level, making it easier to sit down and get up. Raised

toilet seats make it easier to use the toilet independently, maintaining

dignity and privacy for anyone with impaired mobility. Raised toilet

seats can be used at home or in nursing homes.
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• Lack of trunk control, Weakness in lower extremities
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• Other contraindications to be determined by the prescribing

physician based on the patient's condition

3. INSTALLATION

A wrong use or adjustment could lead to overstress of the device or

of the patient. The device must be adjusted individually to suit your

needs. Ask the technical staff how to use this product and make sure

that you understood clearly their explanation. In case of doubt, don’t

hesitate to ask again. Do not use the product if you see any risk.

1-Lift the toilet seat.

2-Push the raiser downwards on the toilet bowl until it fits.

3-Check that the «lips» of the raiser are covering the toilet bowl

edge.

4-Check stability before use.

5-Remove simply the raiser to clean and restart from point 1 to install.

Rental: If the product has been regularly and properly maintained

and after thorough cleaning and disinfection, it can be rented again.

The following actions must be carried out during maintenance before
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1- Visual assessment: make sure that the product has no defects or

damage.

2- Evaluation of functions: ensure that the operation of the product

has not been altered and repair it if necessary.

3- Cleaning and disinfection: this product can be cleaned and

disinfected with conventional household products that do not contain

chlorine.

Caution: This user‘s manual belongs to that product and

must be delivered to each new user.

4. CLEANING

The toilet seat raiser has to be cleaned daily with a non-abrasive

cleaner. It can be cleaned with products containing no chlorine, such

as Surfanios (Anios laboratories), or with soapy water. Do not use any

corrosive or abrasive detergents, or pressure cleaners. Sterilisation is
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Attention : n’utilisez jamais de produits corrosifs, abrasifs ou

de nettoyeur haute pression qui pourraient endommager le

produit.

5. TRAITEMENT DE DÉCHETS

Veuillez mettre au rebut ce produit en conformité avec la

réglementation en vigueur.

6. CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Voir tableau page 6. Ces produits sont biocompatibles. La durée de

garantie du produit et de ses divers éléments est spécifiée dans les

conditions commerciales,

EN - Please read these safety instructions carefully before use

and keep them for future question.

1. SAFETY INDICATION, ABNORMAL USES, DANGERS

• Always consult with your physician or supplier to determine

proper adjustment and use of the device.

• Do not lean out of the raised seat to avoid falling out of the

device.

• Do not seat or step on the lid.

• Don’t store outside and don’t let under the sun (Beware : don’t let

the product in a car in case of high outside temperature).

• Don’t use outside but only inside and on standard toilet bowls.

• Use only as a raised toilet seat and in proper way : don’t knee or

step on the product, don’t seat on the lid.

• Always observe the weight limit on the labeling of your device.

• No modification must be made on this device. Use only original

parts to replace the broken or defect one and let this be done by

the technical staff.

• After assembling the product, make sure that it is securely locked

and fixed before using.

• In case you didn’t use your raised seat for a long time, let it

checked by the technical staff, before using.

• Always check the stability before using.

• Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the

device shall be reported to the manufacturer

(qualite@hacare.com ) and the competent authority of

the member state in which the user and/or the patient

is established.

• The warranty excludes damage arising from structural

changes to our products, insufficient maintenance,

defective or improper handling or storage or the use of

non-original parts. Likewise, the warranty excludes parts

or working parts subject to natural wear and tear.

2. INTENDED USE, INDICATIONS AND CONTRAINDICATIONS

Intended use: A raised toilet seat is used to raise the height of a toilet

to a comfortable level, making it easier to sit down and get up. Raised

toilet seats make it easier to use the toilet independently, maintaining

dignity and privacy for anyone with impaired mobility. Raised toilet

seats can be used at home or in nursing homes.

Indication

• Lack of trunk control, Weakness in lower extremities

• Loss of balance, hip replacement

• Difficulty sitting and standing - Stiffness in the hips and/or spine

Contraindication

• Severe cognitive disorder, severe loss of balance, siting

impairment.

• Patient weight is greater than the product's supported weight.

• Other contraindications to be determined by the prescribing

physician based on the patient's condition

3. INSTALLATION

A wrong use or adjustment could lead to overstress of the device or

of the patient. The device must be adjusted individually to suit your

needs. Ask the technical staff how to use this product and make sure

that you understood clearly their explanation. In case of doubt, don’t

hesitate to ask again. Do not use the product if you see any risk.

1-Lift the toilet seat.

2-Push the raiser downwards on the toilet bowl until it fits.

3-Check that the «lips» of the raiser are covering the toilet bowl

edge.

4-Check stability before use.

5-Remove simply the raiser to clean and restart from point 1 to install.

Rental: If the product has been regularly and properly maintained

and after thorough cleaning and disinfection, it can be rented again.

The following actions must be carried out during maintenance before

new rental:

1- Visual assessment: make sure that the product has no defects or

damage.

2- Evaluation of functions: ensure that the operation of the product

has not been altered and repair it if necessary.

3- Cleaning and disinfection: this product can be cleaned and

disinfected with conventional household products that do not contain

chlorine.

Caution: This user‘s manual belongs to that product and

must be delivered to each new user.

4. CLEANING

The toilet seat raiser has to be cleaned daily with a non-abrasive

cleaner. It can be cleaned with products containing no chlorine, such

as Surfanios (Anios laboratories), or with soapy water. Do not use any

corrosive or abrasive detergents, or pressure cleaners. Sterilisation is

possible at 90°C (194°F) and 80 % humidity for 5 minutes.
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FABRICANT

HERDEGEN SAS,
46bis avenue du Maine
75015 PARIS – France
qualite@hacare.com

Copyright 2025 par HERDEGEN SAS– TOUS DROITS RESERVES

Dans un souci d’amélioration continue, HERDEGEN SAS se réserve le droit de
changer tout détail ou spécification de ce document sans notification préalable.

Les informations contenues dans ce document sont confidentielles. Elles ne peuvent être
diffusées à un tiers seulement sous accord écrit préalable de HERDEGEN SAS. Aucune partie de
ce document ne doit être reproduite ou communiquée, sous toute forme et moyen utilisés,
que ce soit à l’aide de moyen technique ou électronique, incluant photocopie, enregistrement
et tous systèmes d’informations et d’extractions de données.

Vous pouvez obtenir un nouvel exemplaire de ce document auprès de HERDEGEN SAS en
contactant votre Commercial régional ou directement HERDEGEN SAS .
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DISTRIBUTEUR

MANUFACTURER

HERDEGEN SAS,
46bis avenue du Maine
75015 PARIS – France
qualite@hacare.com

Copyright 2025 par HERDEGEN SAS– ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

In the interests of continuous improvement, HERDEGEN SAS reserves the right to change any
detail or specification in this document without prior notice.

The information contained in this document is confidential. It may only be shared with a third
party with the prior written consent of HERDEGEN SAS. This document may not be
reproduced or communicated, in full or in part, in any way or by any means, whether technical
or electronic, by photocopying, recording, or using any information or data extraction systems.

You can obtain a new copy of this document from HERDEGEN SAS by contacting your
regional sales representative or directly contacting HERDEGEN SAS.

First edition printed in: 2024
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PROPRIETE EXCLUSIVE d’HAcare -
Diffusion et reproduction interdites
- Visuels non contractuels - HAcare peut
apporter à ses fabrications toutes
modifications liées à l’évolution technique.
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